

County of Tulare

Office of **Bill Wittman**

Sheriff-Coroner County Civic Center

Visalia, CA 93291-4580 (559) 733-6218

AGENDA ITEM

Administration (559) 733-6466

Detentions (559) 733-6823

Investigations (559) 733-6523

Operations (559) 733-6233

Agenda Item: May 23, 2006

<u>Subject</u>: Agreement with U. S. Army Corps of Engineers for law enforcement services at Lake Kaweah.

Request: Approval and authorization for the Chairman of the Board to sign Agreement with U.S. Corps of Engineers for law enforcement patrol services at Lake Kaweah commencing on or about May 26, 2006, through no later than September 30, 2006.

Summary: The Sheriff's Department has provided law enforcement patrol services to the Army Corps of Engineers, Lake Kaweah, for many years. The primary duties of the Deputy Sheriff will include answering calls for service, routine patrol, and investigation of criminal offenses occurring in the Corps recreation, administration and wildlife management areas.

Financing: Total revenue to be billed to the Corps of Engineers will not exceed \$30,000.00. There will be no cost to the General Fund to operate this program.

<u>Alternatives</u>: Deny Agreement although there is no net cost to the County.

<u>Involvement of Other County Departments</u>: County Counsel has reviewed and approved the Agreement as to form. No other County departments are involved.

/

Agenda Item / Agreement, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers for Lake Kaweah Page 2
<u>Signature requirements</u> : Chairman's signature required on two original Agreements where indicated.
ADMINISTRATIVE SIGN-OFF:
Bill Wittman, Sheriff-Coroner
<u>DISTRIBUTION</u> : Board of Supervisors (6), County Administrator (2), County Counsel (1),

Sheriff/Business Office (1)

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of Authorizing the Agreement) with U. S. Army Corps of Engineers for law) enforcement services at Lake Kaweah. RESOLUTION NO.				
UPON MOTION OF SUPERVISOR			, SECONDED	
BY SUPERVISOR	UPERVISOR		AT AN OFFICIAL MEETING OF THE	
BOARD OF SUPERVIS	ORS HELD		BY THE FOLLOWING	
VOTE:				
AYES:				
NOES:				
ABSTAIN:				
ABSENT:				
ATTEST:	COUNTY	HADDIX ADMINISTRA OF SUPERVISO		
В	Y:	DEPUTY		

Approved and authorized for the Chairman of the Board to sign Agreement with U.S. Corps of Engineers for law enforcement patrol services at Lake Kaweah commencing on or about May 26, 2006, through no later than September 30, 2006.